Minnesota law.
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passage and approval hereof, and the corporation has con-
tinued in good faith to carry on and transact business and has
heretofore in good faith attempted to renew the period of its
eorporate existence for a perpetual term, and such renewal
proceedings were in all respects legal and in accordance with
law, save that the same were not completed prior to the ex-
piration of said period, such corporation may renew the period
“of its corporate existence for a perpetual term with the same .
force and effect as if such renewal proceedings had been com- -
pleted before its said period of duration expired, by complet-
ing the proceedings provided by law for the renewal of the
corporate existence of such corporation in cases where such
renewal is made before the end of its period of duration.

Sec. 2. Limitation. Such proceedings to obtain such ex--
tension shall be taken within one year after the approval of
this act.

Sec. 3. Proceedings to relaie back, When such proceed-
ings are taken within such period of time, such proceedings
. shall relate back to the date of the expiration of such original
corporate period, as fixed by its articles of incorporation or by
statutory limitation, and when ‘such period is extended as pro-
vided by this act, any and all corporate acts and contracts
done and performed, made and entered into after the expira-
tion of said original period, shall be and each is hereby de-
clared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 4. Application. This act shall not apply to any cor-
poration, the charter of whiech hag been declared forfeited
by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdietion
of this state or to any corporation as to which there is pending
any action or proceeding in any of the courts of this state,
for the forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this act affect any
action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this
state in relation to any corporation' described in section 1.

Approved March 31, 1945,

CHAPTER 202—H. F. No. 673

An act concerning hdbzlzty for participation in breaches
of fiduciary obligations; and making uniform the law wzth
reference thereto.
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Be it enacted by the Legislaturé of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions. Subdivision 1. TUnless the lan-
guage or context clearly indicates that different meaning is
intended, the following words, terms, and phrases, for the
guli‘zgoses of this act, shall be given the meanings subjoined
o0 them

Subd. 2. “Bank” includes any person or association of
persons, whether incorporated or not, carrying on the busmess
of banking.

'

Subd. 3. “Fiduciary’” includes a frustee under any trust,
expressed, implied, resulting or constructive, executor, ad-
ministrator, guardian, conservator, curator, receiver, trustee
in bankruptey, assignee for the benefit of creditors, partner,
-agent, officer of any corporatlon publlc or private, public
officer, or any other person acting in a fiduciary capacity for
any person, trust; or estate. .

Subd. 4. “Person” includes a corporation, partnership,
or other association, or two_ or more persons having a joint
or common interest.

Subd. 5 “Principal” includes any person to whom a fi-
duc1ary as such owes an obligation.

Subd 6. A thing is done “in good faith” when it is done
honestly, whether it be done negllgently or not.

Sec. 2. Appllcatlon of payments made to ﬁduciaries.‘ A
person who in good faith pays or transfers to a ﬁduc1a.ry any
money or other property which the fiduciary as such is author-
ized to receive, is not responsible for the proper apphcatlon
thereof by the ﬁdumary and any right or title acquired from
the fidueciary in con%lderatlon of such payment or transfer is
not invalid in consequence of a misapplication by the fiduciary.

Sec. 3. Registration of transfer of securities held by fidu-
ciaries, If a fiduciary in whose name are registered any
shares. of stock, bonds, or other securities of any corporation,
public or- prlvate or company or other association, or of any
trust, transfers the same, such corporation or company -or
other association, or any of the managers of the trust, or its
or their transfer agent, is not hound to inquire whether the
- fiduciary is eommitting a breach of -his obligation-as fiduciary:
in making the transfer, or to see to the performance of the
fiduciary obligation, and is liable for reglstermg such transfer
only where registration of the transfer is made with actual
knowledge that the fiduciary is committing a breach of hls
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obligation as fiduciary in making the transfer, or with knowl-
edge of such facts that the action in registering the transfer
amounts to bad faith.

" Sec. 4. Transfer of negotiable instrument by fiduciary.
If any negotlable instrument payable or endorsed to a fiduci-
ary as such is endorsed by the fiduciary, or if any negotiable .
instrument payable or endorsed to his principal is endorsed by
a fiduciary empowered to endorse such instrument on behalf
of his principal, the endorsee is not bound to inguire whether
the fiduciary is committing a breach of his obligation as fiduei:
ary in endorsing or delivering the instrument, and i3 not
chargeable with notice that the fiduciary is commlttlng a
breach of his obligation as fiduciary .unless he takes the in-
strument with actual knowledge of such breach or with knowl-
edge of such facts that his action in taking the instrument
amounts to bad faith. If such instrument is transferred by
the fiduciary in payment of or as security for a personal debt
of the fiduciary to the actual knowledge of the creditor, or is
transferred in any transaction known by the transferee to bhe
for the personal benefit of the fiduciary, the creditor or other
transferee is liable to the principal if the fiduciary in fact
commits a breach of his obhgatlon as- ﬁduclary in transferring
the instrument.

Sec. 5. Check drawn by ﬁduclary payable to third person.
If a check or other bill of exchange is drawn by ‘a fiduciary as
such, or in the name of his principal by a fiduciary empowered
to draw such instrument in the name of his prinecipal, the
payee ia not bound to inquire whether the fiduciary is com-
mitting a breach of his obligation as fiduciary in drawing
or delivering the instrument, and is not chargeable with notice
that the fiduciary is committing a breach of his obligation as
fiduciary unless he takes the instrument with actual knowledge
of such breach or with knowledge of such facts that his action
in taking the instrument amounts to bad faith. If such in-
strument is payable to a personal creditor of the fiduciary and
delivered to the creditor in payment of or as security for -a
personal debt of the fiduciary to the actual knowledge of the
ereditor, or is drawn and delivered in any transaction known
by the payee to be for the personal benefit of the fiduciary,
"the creditor or other payee is liable to the principal if the
fiduciary in fact commits a breach of his obligation as fiduei-
ary in drawing or delivering the instrument.

Sec. 6. Check drawn by and payable to fiduciary. If a
check or other bill of exchange is drawn by a fiduciary as such
or in the name of his principal by a fiduciary empowered to
draw such instrument in the name of his principal, payable
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to the fiduciary personally, or payable to a third person and
by him transferred to the fiduciary, and is thereafter trans-
ferred by the fiduciary, whether in payment of a personal debt
of the fiduciary or otherwise, the transferee is not bound to
inquire whether the fiduciary is committing a breach of his
obligation as fiduciary in transferring the instrument, and is
not chargeable with notice that the fiduciary is committing
a breach of his obligation as fiduciary unless he takes the
instrument with actual knowledge of such breach or with
knowledge of such facts that his action in taking the instru-
ment amounts to bad faith.

Sec. 7. Deposit in name of fiduciary as such. 1f a deposit
is made in a bank to the credit of a fiduciary as such, the bank
is authorized to pay the amount of the deposit or any part
thereof upon the check of the fiduciary, signed with the name

"in which such deposit is entered, without being liable to the

principal, unless the bank pays the check with actual knowl-
edge that the fiduciary is committing a breach of his obliga-
tion as fiduciary in drawing the check or with knowledge of
such facts that its action in paying the check amounts to bad
faith. If such a check is payable to the drawee bank and is
delivered to it in payment of or as security for a personal
debt of the fiduciary to it, the bank is liable to the principal
if the fiduciary in fact commits a2 breach of his obligation as
fiduciary in drawing or delivering the check.

Sec. 8. Deposit in name of principal. If a check is drawn
upon the account of his prineipal in a bank by .a fiduciary
who is empowered .to draw checks upon his principal’s .ac-
count, the bank is aithorized to pay such check without being
liable to the principal, unless the bank pays the check with
actual knowledge that the fiduciary is committing a breach
of his obligation as fiduciary in drawing such check, or with
knowledge of such facts that its action in paying the check
amounts to bad faith. If such a check is payable to the drawee
bank and is delivered to it in payment of or as security for a
personal debt of the fiduciary to it, the bank is liable to the
principal if the.fiduciary in fact commits a breach of his obli-
gation as fiduciary in drawing or delivering the check.

Sec. 9. Deposit in fiduciary’s personal account, If a fidu-
ciary makes a deposit in a bank to his personal credit of checks
drawn by him upon an account in his own name as fiduciary,
or of checks payable to him as fiduciary,-or of checks drawn
by him upon an account in the name of his prineipal if he is
empowered to draw checks thereon, or of checks payable to
his principal and endorsed by him, if he i3 empowered to en-
dorse such checks, or if he otherwise makes a deposit of funds
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held by him as fiduciary, the bank receiving such deposit is not
bound to inquire whether the fiduciary is committing thereby
a breach of his obligation as fiduciary; and the bank is author-
ized to pay the amount of the deposit or any part_thereof upon
the personal check of the fiduciary without being liable to the
prineipal, unless the bank receives the deposit or pays the
check with actual knowledge that the fiduciary is committing
a breach of his obligation as fiduciary in making such deposit
_or in drawing such check, or with knowledge of such facts
that its action in receiving the deposit or paying the check
amounts to bad faith.

Sec. 10. Deposit in names of two or more trustees. When
a deposit is made in a bank in the name of two or more per-
sons as trustees and a check is drawn upon the trust account
by any trustee or trustees authorized by the other trustee or
trustees to draw checks upon the trust account, neither the
payee nor other holder nor the bank is' bound to inquire
whether it is a breach of trust to authorize such trustee or
trustees to draw checks upon the trust account, and is not
liable unless the circumstances be such that the action of the
payee or other holder or the bank amounts to bad faith.

Sec. 11. Not retroactive. The provisions of this act shail
not apply to transactions taking place prior to the time when
it takes effect. - ‘

Sec. 12. Cases not provided for in act. In any case not
provided for in this act the rules of law and equity including
the law merchant and those rules of law and equity relating
to trusts, agency, negotiable instruments, and banking, shall
continue to apply. : ‘

See. 13. Citation. This act may be cited as the Uniform
Fiduciaries Act.

Approved March 31, 1945,

CHAPTER 203—H. F. No. 701

An act legalizing proceedings of the city council of certain
cities of the fourth class in connection with the tssuance and
sale of warrants, bonds or certificates payable solely from
earnings of a public utility heretofore owned by the city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Legalizing certain proceedings of councils of
cities of fourth class. In all cases where the city council of



